Introduction to
Programming
Binary Logic
• Modern computers store data and perform operations using
Boolean/binary logic
• Boolean Logic values can take 2 values: True or False
• Binary numbers have 2 possible values: 1 or 0
• A single true or false value is a basic unit of information

Example of a byte: 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
Decimal vs Binary
•  The numbering system we are used to is called decimal,
base 10
• 10 possible values: 0,1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9
• Rightmost digit is the least significant (1s place)
• Each digit to the left is a higher power of 10
9=9*100, 90= 9*101, 900=9*102, 9000= 9*103…
• Compared to binary, base 2
• 2 possible values: 0,1
• Rightmost digit is the least significant (20 place)
• Each digit to the left is a higher power of 2
1=1*20(1), 10= 1*21 (2), 100=1*2(4), 1000= 1*23 (8)…
• These are just ways of representing the numbers; the
underlying numbers and operations(+,-,x,/) are the same
LSU rev20250919 L03.01 3
Reading a Binary number
• To convert from binary to decimal, use a
base of 2 and powers beginning with 0 at
the left, counting upwards to the right
• This technique is the same in decimal
systems; it is similar to how “10” is 10
times larger than 1
• For example, “2” in decimal can be
represented in binary as “0010”
LSU rev20250919 L03.01 4
Example: Convert (0010)2 to decimal = 23(0) + 22(0) + 21(1) + 20(0)
                              = (8)(0) + (4)(0) + (2)(1) + (2)(0)
                              = (2)10
Figure 1: Convert binary to decimal
Hexadecimal System
• Sometimes your data may
not be a meaningful
representation other than
the base binary
• A string of 1s and 0s is not
easily read by humans
• To display in a more
readable format, 4 bits are
grouped together
• 4 bits gives you 24 values
• 16 values in 0-15
• This is called Hexadecimal or
hex
• 2 hex numbers make a byte
• A single byte goes from 0(0)
to FF (255)
LSU rev20250919 L03.01 5
Hexadecimal number system
Hex
Representation
Binary
Representation
Decimal
Representation
0 0000 0
1 0001 1
2 0010 2
3 0011 3
4 0100 4
5 0101 5
6 0110 6
7 0111 7
8 1000 8
9 1001 9
A 1010 10
B 1011 11
C 1100 12
D 1101 13
E 1110 14
F 1111 15
Negative Numbers
• To represent negative numbers in binary, you take the left-